
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Tuesday, 4 May 2021 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Dial: 033 3113 3058     Room number: 37978770 #     
PIN: 2991 # 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this Sub-Committee meeting. 
 

 
The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of 
Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020 
 
Under the provisions of these regulations the location where a meeting is held can 
include reference to more than one place including electronic, digital or virtual 
locations such as internet locations, web addresses or conference call telephone 
numbers. This meeting is by way of a telephone conference. You can listen to the call 
as it takes place, the number of people able to listen to the live call is limited to 90. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors - Ludford (Chair), Andrews and Hassan 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Premises Licence Variation - YOURS (formerly Kai Izgara), 
International House, 82-84 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4HF - 
determination 
The determination papers are enclosed. 
 

5 - 8 

5.   Premises Licence Variation - Bar Pop, 10 Canal Street, 
Manchester, M1 3EZ - determination 
The determination papers are enclosed. 
 

9 - 12 

6.   New Premises Licence - Projekts MCR, 97 London Road, 
Manchester, M1 2PG - determination 
The determination papers are enclosed. 
 

13 - 14 

7.   New Premises Licence - Lower Turks Head, 34-36 Shudehill, 
Manchester, M4 1EZ  - determination 
The determination papers are enclosed. 
 

15 - 16 

8.   New Premises Licence - Purezza, Jewel House, 75-77 High 
Street, Manchester, M4 1FS - determination 
The determination papers are enclosed. 
 

17 - 20 

9.   Premises Licence Variation - El Diablo Tequila and Taco Bar, 
Arch 11 & 12, Deansgate Locks, Whitworth Street West, 
Manchester, M1 5LH 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

21 - 94 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

10.   Premises Licence Variation - Boujee, Car Park next to 
Manchester Hall, 44-48 Bridge Street, Manchester, M3 3BZ 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

95 - 162 

11.   Review of a Premises Licence - Britannia Hotel, 35 Portland 
Street, Manchester, M1 3LA 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

163 - 472 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Ian Hinton-Smith 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: ian.hinton-smith@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Friday, 23 April 2021 by the Governance and Scrutiny 
Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd Street 
Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA
 



 
 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005                           
 
 

Reference: 256212 

Name: YOURS 

Address: International House, 82-84 Deansgate, Manchester, 
M3 4HF 

Ward: Deansgate 

Application Type:  Premises Licence variation 

Name of Applicant:  Black Rose Spirits Ltd 

Date of application:   8 March 2021 

 
Agreement has been reached between the applicant and all parties that submitted 
relevant representations. 

 
The Sub-Committee is asked to grant the application subject to the modifications 
agreed between the parties without the need for a hearing. 
 
If the Sub-Committee is not minded to grant the application as above, it is requested 
to adjourn the matter for a full hearing to be held to determine the application. 
 

Proposed licensable activities and opening hours to be granted 
 
Provision of regulated entertainment (live musi
[...]
tent person on duty at the premises shall be trained in the 
Fire Safety and Evacuation procedures for the premises and aware of their 
individual responsibilities. Documented records of training completed shall be 
kept for each member of staff. Training shall be regularly refreshed and at no 
greater than 6 monthly intervals. Training records shall be made available for 
inspection upon request by a police officer or an authorised officer of 
Manchester City Council. 

11. Staff training shall include procedures to deal effectively with emergency 
incidents, including: 

 reporting an emergency to the relevant emergency service; 

 safe evacuation of customers; 

 dealing with terrorist threats or incidents. 

12. No glassware including bottles shall be moved, removed or placed in outside 
areas between 23:00 and 07:00 hours Monday to Friday and between 20:00 
and 08:00 Saturday to Sunday and Bank Holidays. 

13. No deliveries or waste collections must be made to/from the premises between 
20:00 and 08:00 hours. 

14. The licence holder shall enter into an agreement with a hackney carriage 
and/or private hire firm to provide transport for customers, with contact 
numbers made readily available to customers, who will be encouraged to use 
such services. A call-back system must be operated, and drivers instructed not 
to sound their horns when collecting customers. 

15. Children under the age of 18 shall not be allowed to remain on the premises 
after 20:00, or 21:00 if children are dining and accompanied by an adult over 
the age of 18. 

Local Ward Councillors: 

1. The external area as shown on the plan shall be closed to drinkers/diners at 
23:00 daily and after that time only persons wishing to smoke may use the area 
(smokers using the area after 23:00 shall not be permitted to take any drinks 
outside). 

  

 
 

Page 7

Item 4



Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 

 Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 

 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2017  

 Original application form 

 Representations made against application and respective agreements 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 8

Item 4



 
 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005                           
 
 

Reference: 256516 

Name: Bar Pop 

Address: 10 Canal Street, Manchester, M1 3EZ 

Ward: Piccadilly 

Application Type:  Premises Licence variation 

Name of Applicant:  FCG Operating Co Limited 

Date of application:   18 March 2021 

 
Agreement has been reached between the applicant and all parties that submitted 
relevant representations. 

 
The Sub-Committee is asked to grant the application subject to the modifications 
agreed between the parties without the need for a hearing. 
 
If the Sub-Committee is not minded to grant the application as above, it is requested 
to adjourn the matter for a full hearing to be held to determine the application. 
 

Proposed licensable activities and opening hours to be granted 
Variation as applied for with amendments made to the opening times on statutory 
holidays/bank holidays as agreed with Licensing Out of Hours: 
 

 Vary the layout of the premises in accordance with the plans attached to the 
licence;  

 Amend the opening hours so that they commence from 08:00 Monday to 
Friday and 10:00 Saturday and Sunday (and 10:00 on days specified under 
non-standard timings);  

 Remove conditions 4, 5, 7, 9, 13 and 20 of Annex 2 and 9, 19, 22, 24, 27, 28 
and 41 of Annex 3;  

 Replace conditions 10-17 of Annex 3 with the following: "The premises shall 
install and maintain a comprehensive digital colour CCTV system. All public 
areas of the licensed premises, including all public entry and exit points. The 
CCTV cameras shall continually record whilst the premises are open to the 
public and recording shall be kept available and unedited for a minimum of 28 
days with the date and time stamping. A staff member who is conversant with 

[...]


 Notices shall be prominently displayed at all exits requesting patrons to leave 
the area quietly and in an orderly manner 

 The requirement for door staff shall be determined in accordance with a risk 
assessment carried out by the DPS. When employed door staff shall wear hi-
vis armbands. 

 When employed, a register of those door staff employed shall be maintained at 
the premises and shall include: 

 (i) The SIA number of door staff on duty; 

 (ii) the identity of each member of door staff; 

 (iii) the times the door staff are on duty. 

The premises and immediate surrounding area shall be kept clean and free 
from litter at all times the premises are open to the public. 

  

 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 

 Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 

 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2017  

 Original application form 

 Representations made against application and respective agreements 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 16

Item 7



 

 
 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005                           
 
 

Reference: 256575 

Name: Purezza 

Address: Jewel House, 75-77 High Street, Manchester, M4 
1FS 

Ward: Piccadilly 

Application Type:  Premises Licence (new) 

Name of Applicant:  Purezza Ltd 

Date of application:   22 March 2021 

 
Agreement has been reached between the applicant and all parties that submitted 
relevant representations. 

 
The Sub-Committee is asked to grant the application subject to the modifications 
agreed between the parties without the need for a hearing. 
 
If the Sub-Committee is not minded to grant the application as above, it is requested 
to adjourn the matter for a full hearing to be held to determine the application. 
 

Proposed licensable activities and opening hours to be granted 
 
Provision of regulated entertainment indoors (live music, recorded music): 
Sun to Wed 9am to 12:30am, Thu to Sat 9am to 1am 
 
New Year: From 
[...]
premises licence 
holder). 

4. Patrons permitted to temporarily leave and then re-enter the premises, (e.g. to 
smoke) shall not be permitted to take drinks or glass containers with them (but 
this shall not apply to the taking of drinks and consumption of those drinks in 
any delineated external area set aside for that purpose and under the control of 
the premises licence holder). 

  

 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 

 Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 

 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2017  

 Original application form 

 Representations made against application and respective agreements 
  
 

Page 20

Item 8



Manchester City Council 

Report for Resolution 
 
Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel – 4 May 2021 
 
Subject: El Diablo Tequila and Taco Bar, Arch 11 & 12, Deansgate Locks, 

Whitworth Street West, Manchester, M1 5LH - App ref: Premises 
Licence variation 256179 

 
Report of:  Director of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 

 
Summary 
 
Application for the variation of a premises licence which has attracted objections. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Committee determine the application. 
 

 
Wards Affected: Deansgate 
 

Manchester Strategy Outcomes Summary of the contribution to the 
strategy 

A thriving and sustainable City: 
supporting a diverse and distinctive 
economy that creates jobs and 
opportunities 

Licensed premises provide a key role as an 
employer, in regeneration, and in attracting 
people to the city. The efficient processing of 
applications as well as effective decision 
making in respect of them, plays an essential 
role in enabling businesses to thrive and 
maximise contribution to the economy of the 
region and sub-region. 

A highly skilled city: world class and 
home grown talent sustaining the 
city’s economic success 

An effective Licensing Policy and 
implementation will enable growth in our City 
by su
[...]
pplication, representations 
or notice either before the hearing or, with the consent of all parties, at the 
hearing. 

5.3 Hearsay Evidence 

5.3.1 The Panel may accept hearsay evidence and it will be a matter for the Panel to 
attach what weight to it that they consider appropriate. Hearsay evidence is 
evidence of something that a witness neither saw nor heard, but has heard or 
read about. 

5.4 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 

5.4.1 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 is provided for all 
parties involved in licensing. It is a key medium for promoting best practice, 
ensuring consistent application of licensing powers across England and Wales 
and for promoting fairness, equal treatment and proportionality. 

5.4.2 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a licensing 
authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of State under 
section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing authorities to 
that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every possible scenario 
or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as licensing authorities 
have properly understood this Guidance, they may depart from it if they have 
good reason to do so and can provide full reasons. 

5.4.3 Departure from the Guidance could give rise to an appeal or judicial review, and 
the reasons given will then be a key consideration for the courts when 
considering the lawfulness and merits of any decision taken. 

5.5 Manchester Statement of Licensing Policy 

5.5.1 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a licensing 
authority must ‘have regard to’ its statement of licensing policy. 

5.5.2 The Licensing Policy sets out the vision the licensing authority has for the 
regulation of licensed premises throughout Manchester and outlines the 
standards expected in order to ensure the promotion of the licensing objectives 
in the city. The
[...]
ut specific provisions for alcohol delivery services to be 
considered in conjunction with relevant standards from Section 8 of the Policy 

Section 10: Adult entertainment (including striptease, nudity and other 

entertainment of a sexual nature) 

This section sets out specific considerations in respect of applications to 
provide adult entertainment, including entertainment of a sexual nature e.g. 
nudity, striptease and lap dancing. 

Section 11: The use of tables and chairs on the public highway 
This section provides that the operation of any areas on the public highway 
licensed for tables and chairs should be considered with regard to all relevant 
Standards set out in Section 8 of the Policy. 

Section 12: Premises Licences for large-scale public events 
This section sets out particular expectations regarding large scale public 
events, given the specific associated risks. 

6. Conclusion 

6.1 A licensing authority must carry out its functions under this Act (“licensing 
functions”) with a view to promoting the licensing objectives: 

 the prevention of crime and disorder 

 public safety; 

 the prevention of public nuisance; and 

 the protection of children from harm. 

6.2 In considering the matter, the Panel should take into account any 
representations or objections that have been received from responsible 
authorities or other persons, and representations made by the applicant or 
premises user as the case may be. In reaching the decision, regard must also 

Page 28

Item 9



be had to relevant provisions of the national guidance and the Council’s 
licensing policy statement. 

6.3 The Panel must take such of the steps set out below that it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 
a) To grant the licence subject to the conditions consistent with the operating 

schedule accompanying the application, which the Panel may modify to 
such extent as they consider appropriate; 

b) To reject the whole or part of the applica
[...]
Joan Davies <  

Sent: 02 April 2021 19:31 

Re: Premises Licence variation 256179/DS7: El Diablo Tequila 

and Taco Bar, Arch 11 & 12, Deansgate Locks, Whitworth Street West, Manchester, M1 5LH, (Deansgate 

ward) 

I wish to support the objection from Councillor Jeavons.  Outside alcohol and service to 3am is not 

acceptable in the city centre, and certainly not at this location where there are a number of residential 

properties, and more under construction. 

Noise transfer in the area is already a problem, and there is a level of anti-social behaviour that can be 

difficult to control. 

Ideally I would like to see outside use closed by 23.00 hours, as is common in much of the city centre, 

but it appears that 1.00am has already been granted. 

From: Marcus Johns <  

Sent: 31 March 2021 12:45  

Hi all 
I support Cllr Jeavons' objection 
Thanks 
 
Marcus 

Page 90

Item 9Appendix 7,



Document is Restricted

Page 91

Item 9Appendix 8,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 

Report for Resolution 
 
Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel – 4 May 2021 
 
Subject: Boujee, Car Park next to Manchester Hall, 44-48 Bridge Street, 

Manchester, M3 3BZ - App ref: Premises Licence variation 256300 
 
Report of:  Director of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 

 
Summary 
 
Application for the variation of a premises licence which has attracted objections. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Committee determine the application. 
 

 
Wards Affected: Deansgate 
 

Manchester Strategy Outcomes Summary of the contribution to the 
strategy 

A thriving and sustainable City: 
supporting a diverse and distinctive 
economy that creates jobs and 
opportunities 

Licensed premises provide a key role as an 
employer, in regeneration, and in attracting 
people to the city. The efficient processing of 
applications as well as effective decision 
mak
[...]
ence and it will be a matter for the Panel to 
attach what weight to it that they consider appropriate. Hearsay evidence is 
evidence of something that a witness neither saw nor heard, but has heard or 
read about. 

5.4 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 

5.4.1 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 is provided for all 
parties involved in licensing. It is a key medium for promoting best practice, 
ensuring consistent application of licensing powers across England and Wales 
and for promoting fairness, equal treatment and proportionality. 

5.4.2 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a licensing 
authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of State under 

Page 99

Item 10



section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing authorities to 
that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every possible scenario 
or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as licensing authorities 
have properly understood this Guidance, they may depart from it if they have 
good reason to do so and can provide full reasons. 

5.4.3 Departure from the Guidance could give rise to an appeal or judicial review, and 
the reasons given will then be a key consideration for the courts when 
considering the lawfulness and merits of any decision taken. 

5.5 Manchester Statement of Licensing Policy 

5.5.1 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a licensing 
authority must ‘have regard to’ its statement of licensing policy. 

5.5.2 The Licensing Policy sets out the vision the licensing authority has for the 
regulation of licensed premises throughout Manchester and outlines the 
standards expected in order to ensure the promotion of the licensing objectives 
in the city. The Panel may depart from the policies should it consider doing so 
would benefit the promotion of the licensing objectives. Reasons are to be 
given for any such de
[...]
eceived from Britannia Hotels Ltd, attached 
as Appendix 6.  

6. Key Policies and Considerations 

6.1 Legal Considerations 

6.1.1 Hearings under the Licensing Act 2003 operate under the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005. 

6.2 New Information 

6.2.1 In accordance with Regulation 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005, the authority may take into account documentary or other 
information produced by a party in support of their application, representations 
or notice either before the hearing or, with the consent of all parties, at the 
hearing. 

6.3 Hearsay Evidence 

6.3.1 The Panel may accept hearsay evidence and it will be a matter for the Panel 
to attach what weight to it that they consider appropriate. Hearsay evidence is 
evidence of something that a witness neither saw nor heard, but has heard or 
read about. 

6.4 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 

6.4.1 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 is provided to 
licensing authorities in relation to the carrying out of their functions under the 
2003 Act. It also provides information to magistrates’ courts hearing appeals 
against licensing decisions and has been made widely available for the benefit 
of those who run licensed premises, their legal advisers and the general 
public. It is a key medium for promoting best practice, ensuring consistent 
application of licensing powers across England and Wales and for promoting 
fairness, equal treatment and proportionality.  

Page 166

Item 11



6.4.2 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing 
authorities to that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every 
possible scenario or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as 
licensing authorities have properly understood this Guida
[...]
page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Premises Licence Variation - YOURS (formerly Kai Izgara), International House, 82-84 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4HF - determination
	5 Premises Licence Variation - Bar Pop, 10 Canal Street, Manchester, M1 3EZ - determination
	6 New Premises Licence - Projekts MCR, 97 London Road, Manchester, M1 2PG - determination
	7 New Premises Licence - Lower Turks Head, 34-36 Shudehill, Manchester, M4 1EZ  - determination
	8 New Premises Licence - Purezza, Jewel House, 75-77 High Street, Manchester, M4 1FS - determination
	9 Premises Licence Variation - El Diablo Tequila and Taco Bar, Arch 11 & 12, Deansgate Locks, Whitworth Street West, Manchester, M1 5LH
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 2 CONFIDENTIAL
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 3 CONFIDENTIAL
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 5 CONFIDENTIAL

	10 Premises Licence Variation - Boujee, Car Park next to Manchester Hall, 44-48 Bridge Street, Manchester, M3 3BZ
	256300 Appendix1
	256300 Appendix2
	256300 Appendix2 CONFIDENTIAL
	256300. Appendix3
	256300. Appendix3 CONFIDENTIAL
	256300 Appendix5
	256300 Appendix5 CONFIDENTIAL
	256300 Appendix6

	11 Review of a Premises Licence - Britannia Hotel, 35 Portland Street, Manchester, M1 3LA
	255449 Appendix 1
	255449 Appendix 2
	255449 Appendix 2 CONFIDENTIAL
	255449 Appendix 3
	255449 Appendix 3 CONFIDENTIAL
	255449 Appendix 6
	255449 Appendix 6 CONFIDENTIAL




Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  4 May 2021 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 4 May 2021 
 
Present: Councillor Ludford – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Andrews and Hassan 
  
 
LACHP/21/34. Premises Licence Variation - YOURS (formerly Kai Izgara), 

International House, 82-84 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4HF - 
determination  

 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence subject to agreed conditions. 
 
LACHP/21/35. Premises Licence Variation - Bar Pop, 10 Canal Street, 

Manchester, M1 3EZ - determination  
 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence subject to agreed conditions. 
 
LACHP/21/36. New Premises Licence - Projekts MCR, 97 London Road, 

Manchester, M1 2PG - determination  
 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  4 May 2021 

 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence subject to agreed conditions. 
 
LACHP/21/37. New Premises Licence - Lower Turks Head, 34-36 Shudehill, 

Manchester, M4 1EZ  - determination  
 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence subject to agreed conditions. 
 
LACHP/21/38. New Premises Licence - Purezza, Jewel House, 75-77 High 

Street, Manchester, M4 1FS - determination  
 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence subject to agreed conditions. 
 
LACHP/21/39. Premises Licence Variation - El Diablo Tequila and Taco Bar, 

Arch 11 & 12, Deansgate Locks, Whitworth Street West, 
Manchester, M1 5LH  

 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence subject to agreed conditions. 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  4 May 2021 

 
LACHP/21/40. Premises Licence Variation - Boujee, Car Park next to 

Manchester Hall, 44-48 Bridge Street, Manchester, M3 3BZ  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing regarding a Premises Licence Variation. 
 
The Hearing Panel considered the written papers, oral representations of all parties 
as well as the relevant legislation and guidance. 
 
The applicant’s agent addressed the Hearing Panel and stated that this was a 
relatively new premises, having had their licence granted in August 2020 under 
easing of Coronavirus lockdown restrictions. The agent stated that the application 
was requesting the business to trade until 02:00 and added that there had been no 
objections from responsible authorities but two objections had been received, one 
from a local resident and another from a Local Ward Councillor. The objections were 
regarding concerns around noise and queueing and parking and how these may 
affect a nearby pedestrian crossing. The agent expressed that other nearby premises 
had later licences and stated that the location was in the city centre and not a 
residential area. The agent assured the Hearing Panel that the application submitted 
was in line with the licensing objectives but added that the applicant was willing to go 
further and make checks of noise emanation in the outside area after 23:00 and also 
have staff monitor the queue to ensure that this was not interfering with the 
pedestrian crossing. The agent felt that the parking issue was out of the applicant’s 
control but was prepared to accept a condition to monitor this, should the Hearing 
Panel feel it necessary. 
 
A Local Ward Councillor stated that they had concerns around the location as an 
entry and exit point for the city centre, adding that there had been reports of parking 
issues and an objection from a local resident concerning potential for noise 
disturbance from the venue. The Ward Councillor stated that they had three main 
conditions they were seeking agreements for; the direction of queueing to be towards 
Deansgate, for staff to check for noise levels outside the premises and for staff to 
make checks on parking outside the venue. 
 
During their deliberations the Hearing Panel took regard of the Local Ward 
Councillors three conditions and felt that they could add the two regarding the queue 
direction and noise levels but could not add a condition whereby staff would monitor 
and assist with parking issues. The Hearing Panel felt that it was satisfactory to grant 
the licence as applied for with the addition of the above two conditions raised by the 
Ward Councillor. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. For the premises to monitor sound levels outside of the premises after 23:00 
at the nearest residential premises in both directions towards Salford and 
Deansgate. Records of monitoring and action to be kept for 6 months and 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  4 May 2021 

made available upon request to an authorised officer of Manchester City 
Council or a police officer. 

2. For the premises to ensure that queueing outside the venue would be 
positioned towards Deansgate 

 
LACHP/21/41. Review of a Premises Licence - Britannia Hotel, 35 Portland 

Street, Manchester, M1 3LA  
 
The Hearing Panel were informed that the application had been withdrawn prior to 
the hearing and therefore no decision was required. 
 
LACHP/21/42. Urgent Business - New Premises Licence - One Stop, 180 

Burnage Lane, Manchester M19 1EF - determination  
 
The Chair had given consent to the addition of this application as an Item of Urgent 
Business. 
 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence subject to agreed conditions. 
 
LACHP/21/43. Urgent Business - Premises Licence Variation - Marriott 

Victoria & Albert, The Victoria and Albert Hotel, Manchester 
M3 4JQ - determination  

 
The Chair had given consent to the addition of this application as an Item of Urgent 
Business. 
 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence subject to agreed conditions. 
 
 
 


